

Patient information

Flecainide 'Pill in the Pocket'

Cardiology Directorate

Royal Liverpool Hospital and Broadgreen Hospital

PIF 1714/V1

You have been given a medicine called Flecainide by a specialist cardiology doctor.

Why has my doctor given me flecainide and what are the benefits?

You have been given flecainide to regulate the heart's rhythm. It is usually prescribed if you have a condition where the heart can occasionally (paroxysmally) go into a fast heart rhythm (arrhythmia). This fast heart rhythm can be either paroxysmal atrial fibrillation (AF) or paroxysmal supraventricular tachycardia (SVT).

Flecainide can be used for these conditions as a medicine to be taken only when you feel the heart start to beat very fast to try to correct the rhythm. This is known as "Pill in the pocket" medication.

You will usually have been given flecainide when you were in hospital so the doctor knows that is has worked to correct your heart rhythm before giving it to you to take home.

Check with your doctor if you are still not sure why you have been prescribed flecainide.

How does it work?

Flecainide tries to control your heart rate and can be used to make the heart return to a normal rhythm if it is beating fast.

How should I take it?

The next time you experience the symptoms you have of the fast heart rhythm please go to the nearest hospital Emergency Department (A&E) with your letter and medicine given when discharged from hospital if possible. The doctors will then tell you whether to take the flecainide or not. Once the doctors have said you can start to take the medicine at home and do not need to return to hospital, when you next experience the fast heart rhythm then you should take the flecainide as directed on the label.

The usual dose can be either 150mg, 200mg or 300mg depending on your weight, taken as a single dose. This should be taken if you experience the feeling that your heart is beating fast (same symptoms as when you were diagnosed with the arrhythmia) and it has lasted for at least 15 minutes.

This should work to put heart back into normal rhythm. If after six hours the feelings of the fast irregular heart rhythm are still there then please go to the Emergency Department of your local hospital. If you feel extremely short of breath or any other worsening symptoms before six hours then please go to the Emergency Department sooner.

Do not take more than one dose in a 24 hour period. If you take too much please contact your doctor or attend The Emergency Department straight away.

How do I get supplies of the medication?

Try not to run out of tablets by always having one dose at home. The first two doses are usually given from hospital then any further doses that are needed are from your family doctor (GP) or the Emergency Department of the hospital when you attend there.

What are the risks of taking flecainide?

There are risks and benefits of taking all medicines however your doctor will discuss with you why there are more benefits than risks for you to take flecainide. There are some possible side effects to all medicines. As this medicine is only taken occasionally, the chance of side effects may be smaller than if it was taken every day.

What are the side effects of flecainide?

All medicines have side effects. Not everybody will experience side effects. Some of the possible side effects are listed below:

- Flecainide should not be taken if you have had a previous heart attack or if you have a condition called heart failure so speak to your doctor if you think this applies to you.
- Feeling sick, vomiting or diarrhoea.
- Feeling tired.
- Feeling anxious or confused or have a change in mood.
- Slow heart rate.
- Feeling faint or light- headed.

For a more complete list please see the manufacturers information leaflet in the box of tablets

If you do notice any side effects please contact your doctor to discuss.

Can I take other medicines while taking flecainide?

Some other medicines may affect how flecainide works. It is important that you check with your doctor or pharmacist before you take any other medicines, including ones that you buy.

Some examples of medicines that should not be taken with flecainide are: some antidepressants, some antimalarial medicines, some other medicines for irregular heart rhythms e.g. Amiodarone or Verapamil , some antiviral medications e.g. for HIV treatment, some medications to treat epilepsy. Royal Liverpool Hospital and Broadgreen Hospital PIF 1714 V1

Are there any alternative treatments available?

There are other tablets available for treating fast heart rhythms which may or may not have been tried before starting flecainide. It is a treatment approved by the National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE). Other options available should be discussed with your doctor.

What will happen if I decide not to have flecainide?

If you decide not to take the medicine you will not get any of the benefits. You must discuss this with your doctor as they need to know if you are not taking it and may prescribe an alternative for you.

This leaflet is not a substitute for any advice that your doctor, nurse or pharmacist may give you.

You can get more detailed information from the manufacturer's information leaflet.

Further information

Heart Emergency Centre, Royal Liverpool Hospital Tel: 0151 706 2992 Text phone number: 18001 0151 706 2992

Alternative sources of information:

Patient.co.uk Atrial Fibrillation Association British Heart Foundation

Expert Patient Programme:

There is a free self-management programme for people living with long term health conditions. For more information, or to attend a course, please Tel: 0151 296 7442

NHS Direct:

For free advice and information on any health matter 24 hours a day, seven days a week, please phone 111.

Author: Pharmacy and Cardiology Directorates Review date: August 2016 All Trust approved information is available on request in alternative formats, including other languages, easy read, large print, audio, Braille, moon and electronically.

يمكن توفير جميع المعلومات المتعلقة بالمرضى الموافق عليهم من قبل انتمان المستشفى عند الطلب بصبغ أخرى، بما في ذلك لغات أخرى وبطرق تسهل قراءتها وبالحروف الطباعية الكبيرة وبالصوت وبطريقة برايل للمكفوفين ويطريقة مون والكثرونيا.

所有經信托基金批准的患者資訊均可以其它格式提供,包括其它語言、易讀閱讀軟件、大字

體、音頻、盲文、穆恩體(Moon)盲文和電子格式,敬請索取。

در صورت تمایل میتوانید کلیه اطلاعات تصویب شده توسط اتحادیّه در ار ابطه با بیمار آن را به اشکل مختلف در دسترس داشته باشید، از جمله به زیانهای دیگر ، به زبان ساده، چاپ درشت، صوت، خط مخصوص کوران، مون و بصورت روی خطی - موجود است.

ز انیاریی پیوهندیدار به و نهخوشانهی لهلایهن **تر استهوه** پاسهند کر اون، نهگام داوا بکریت له فور مانهکانی تر دا بریتی له زمانهکانی تر ، نیزی رید (هاسان خونیندموه)، چاپی گاموره، شریتی دهنگ، هیلی موون و نامیکنرونیکی هامی.

所有经信托基金批准的患者信息均可以其它格式提供,包括其它语言、易读阅读软件、大字体、音频、盲文、穆恩体(Moon)盲文和电子格式,敬请索取。

Dhammaan warbixinta bukaanleyda ee Ururka ee la oggol yahay waxaa marka la codsado lagu heli karaa nuskhado kale, sida luqado kale, akhris fudud, far waaweyn, dhegeysi, farta braille ee dadka indhaha la', Moon iyo nidaam eletaroonig ah.